
Manuel d’utilisation
Gebruiksaanwijzing
Instruction Manual
Bedienungsaneitung

LED Lighting Fixtures
ALC4

M 7060 1106.07.060

Lighting Technologies







































 

 
User Manual - Page 18 www.adblighting.com 
Issue 1.00 

Menu 8: Start – Start – Start - Start 
 
Function: Allows the lighting state to be used on power-up of the 
ALC4 to be selected.  
This menu can be useful when a colour memory has been stored in 
Menu 6.  
 
Procedure: 
• Activate the menus by pressing the [Esc] button.  
• Select menu 8 using the [p], [q] buttons. 
• Confirm the menu choice with the [8 ] button. 

• Select “Dark” or “Last Memory”, using the [p], [q] buttons. 
• Confirm the menu choice with the [8 ] button. 

• Press the [Esc] button several times until the display backlight 
switches off. 

 
Note: 
In the “Dark” configuration the ALC4 luminaire will only activate the 
LED modules on receipt of a DMX signal or a Manual or Memories 
command. 
 
In “Last Memory” configuration the ALC4 luminaire will activate the 
last lighting state memorised before the last power-off. 
 
Important: If the luminaire is connected to a DMX signal on power-up, 
the DMX signal takes priority over the outputting of memories, even in 
"Last Memory” mode. 
 
 
 

Fonction: Permet de définir l’état lumineux dans lequel doit démarrer 
le projecteur ALC4.  
Ce menu est utile dans le cas d’une mémorisation de couleur 
effectuée dans le Menu 6. 
 
Procédure : 
• Activer les Menus en appuyant sur le bouton [Esc]. 
• Sélectionner le menu 8 en utilisant les touches [p], [q]. 
• Valider le choix du menu par la touche [8 ]. 
• Sélectionner « Dark » ou « Last Memory » à l’aide des touches 

[p], [q]. 
• Valider le choix par la touche [8 ]. 
• Appuyer plusieurs fois sur la touche [Esc] jusqu’au moment où 

le rétro-éclairage de l’afficheur s’éteint. 
 
Remarque : 
En configuration « Dark », le projecteur ALC4 n’activera les Modules 
à Led qu’a la réception d’une trame DMX ou d’une commande en 
Manual ou Memories. 
 
En configuration « Last Memory », le projecteur ALC4 activera le 
dernier état lumineux mémorisé avant la dernière mise hors tension. 
 
Important : Si le projecteur est connecté à un signal DMX à la mise 
sous tension, le signal DMX est prioritaire sur la restitution des 
mémoires même en mode « Last Memory ». 
 

 

 

Funktion: Zur Einstellung des Verhaltens der ALC4 nach dem 
Einschalten.  
Hierzu muss in Menü 6 eine Lichtstimmung gespeichert sein.  
 
 
Vorgehensweise: 

• Aktivieren Sie das Menü indem Sie die [Esc] Taste 
drücken.  

• Scrollen Sie zu Menü 8 durch drücken der [p], [q] Taste. 
• Bestätigen Sie die Auswahl durch drücken der Taste [8 ] . 
• Wählen Sie “Dark“ oder “Last Memory” durch drücken der 

[p], [q] Taste. 
• Bestätigen Sie die Auswahl durch drücken der Taste [8 ] . 
• Drücken Sie die die [Esc] Taste einige Male, bis die 

Hintergrundbeleuchtung des Displays ausgeschaltet ist. 
 
Anmerkung: 
In der “Dark” Konfiguration leuchtet die ALC4 nur bei Empfang eines 
DMX Signals oder bei Vor Ort Bedienung oder bei Speicherabruf. 
 
In der “Last Memory” Konfiguration speichert die ALC4 die letzte 
Lichtstimmung vor dem Ausschalten. 
 
Wichtig: Sofern die ALC4 während des Ausschaltens ein DMX Signal 
empfängt, hat dieses letzte DMX Signal Vorrang vor der Ausgabe von 
Speichern, selbst im "Last Memory” Mode. 
 

 
Functie: hiermee kunt u de lichtstand bepalen waarmee de 
schijnwerper moet starten. 
Dit menu kan nuttig zijn indien een lichtstand in menu 6 werd 
opgeslagen. 
 
Procedure: 
• Activeer de menu’s d.m.v. de knop [Esc]. 
• Selecteer menu 8 d.m.v. de knoppen [p], [q]. 
• Bevestig de keuze van het menu d.m.v. de knop [8 ] . 
• Selecteer « Dark » of « Last Memory » d.m.v. de knoppen [p],  

[q]. 
• Bevestig uw keuze d.m.v. de knop  [8 ]. 
• Druk meermaals op de knop [Esc] totdat het achtergrondlicht 

van de display uitgaat. 
 
Opmerking: 
In de « Dark » configuratie zal de ALC4 schijnwerper enkel de LED-
modules activeren bij ontvangst van een DMX-signaal of een Manual- 
of Memories-bevel. 
 
In de configuratie « Last Memory », zal de ALC4 schijnwerper de 
laatst opgeslagen lichtstand alvorens de schijnwerper werd uitgezet. 
 
Belangrijk: Als de ACL4 schijnwerper aangesloten is op een DMX-
signaal bij het aanzetten, heeft het DMX-signaal voorrang op de 
weergave van geheugens, zelfs in de modus "Last Memory".

 

 

 

En
gl

is
h Français 

D
eu

ts
ch N

ederlands 



 

 
 www.adblighting.com  User Manual - Page 19  
  Issue 1.00 

Maintenance – Entretien - Wartung – Onderhoud 
 
 
ATTENTION: Disconnect the PowerCon mains connector before 
doing any work or cleaning the luminaire. 

Fuse 
When changing the fuse, always use one of the same type                
(5 x 20 mm, 6.2 A /230 V).  

Spare parts 
Always use original spare parts.  Do not use compatible parts. Original 
parts have been selected to ensure the performance and reliability 
that you expect from your equipment. 

Cleaning the ventilation 
The ALC4 is equipped with a controlled ventilation.  
The message « FAN ERROR » will display on the LCD display in the 
followings cases: 

• Speed decrease of the fan (due to too much dust on pales),  
• Blocking of the fan. 

To delete this message, check the functioning of the fan (blocking or 
dust). 
Use aerosol air or oil-free compressed air to clean the fan and also the 
two heat sink slots.  

External cleaning of the lighting modules 
Use a damp cloth to remove accumulated particles on the luminous 
surfaces. Never use a chemical product, as it may damage the 
diffusers. 

Cleaning the luminaire 
Use a rag dampened with distilled water and/or isopropyl alcohol to 
clean metal surfaces. 
 
 
 

ATTENTION: Enlever la fiche secteur PowerCon avant tout 
intervention ou nettoyage. 
 
Fusible 
En cas de changement de fusible, toujours utiliser un fusible de même 
type (5 x 20 mm, 6,2 A /230 V). 

Pièces de rechange 
Toujours utiliser les pièces de rechange d’origine. Ne pas utiliser de 
pièces compatibles. Les composants d’origine sont sélectionnés pour 
assurer les performances et la fiabilité que vous attendez de votre 
équipement. 

Nettoyage ventilation 
L’ALC4 est équipé d’une ventilation contrôlée.  
Le message « FAN ERROR » s’affichera sur l’écran LCD dans les cas 
suivants: 

• réduction de vitesse du ventilateur (due à trop de poussière 
sur les pales),  

• blocage du ventilateur. 
Pour supprimer ce message, contrôler l’état de fonctionnement du 
ventilateur (blocage ou poussière). 
Utiliser une bombe d’air ou de l’air comprimé exempt d’huile pour 
nettoyer au travers du ventilateur ainsi qu’au travers des deux ouïes 
du radiateur. 

Nettoyage externe des modules lumineux 
Utiliser un chiffon humide pour enlever les particules accumulées sur 
les surfaces lumineuses. Ne jamais utiliser de produit chimique sous 
peine d’endommager les diffuseurs. 

Nettoyage du projecteur 
Utiliser un chiffon doux imbibé d’eau distillée et/ou d’alcool 
isopropylique pour nettoyer les surfaces métalliques. 

 

ACHTUNG: Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker bevor Sie (Reinigungs-), 
Arbeiten an der ALC4 vornehmen. 

Sicherung 
Sofern die Sicherung getauscht werden muss, dann nur durch eine 
gleichen Typs (5 x 20 mm, 6,2 A /230 V).  

Ersatzteile 
Verwenden Sie immer nur Originalersatzteile. Nachbauten sind Mist. 
Originalteile garantieren Ihnen die Leistung und Zuverlässigkeit die 
Sie von Ihrer ALC4 erwarten. 

Reinigung der Lüftung 
Die ALC4 ist mit einem geregelten Lüfter ausgestattet.  
Die Meldung « FAN ERROR » wird unter folgenden Umständen im 
LCD Display angezeigt: 

• Lüfter dreht nicht mehr in der gewünschten Drehzahl 
(Staub oder Lagerschaden),  

• Lüfter blockiert. 
Überprüfen Sie die Funktion des Lüfters (blockiert oder Schmutz), 
bevor Sie Meldung zurückzusetzen. 
Verwenden Sie Druckluft (Ölfrei) oder Spraydose mit ölfreier Pressluft 
um den Lüfter und die beiden Öffnungen des Kühlkörpers zu reinigen.  

Äußere Reinigung der Leuchtmodule 
Verwenden Sie ein feuchtes Tuch um angesammelten Schmutz auf 
den LED Einheiten zu entfernen. Niemals ein chemisches 
Reinigungsprodukt verwenden, da dies die Diffusor beschädigen 
könnte. 

Reinigung der ALC4 
Verwenden Sie ein feuchtes Tuch mit destilliertem Wasser und/oder 
Isopropyl Alkohol um die Metalloberflächen zu reinigen. 
 
 

AANDACHT: trek de PowerCon-stekker uit alvorens onderhoud of 
reiniging uit te voeren. 
 
Zekering 
Als u de zekering vervangt, gebruik dan altijd een zekering van 
hetzelfde type (5 x 20 mm, 6,2 A /230 V). 

Reserveonderdelen 
Gebruik altijd originele reserveonderdelen. Gebruik geen compatibele 
onderdelen. Originele onderdelen werden geselecteerd om de werking 
en de betrouwbaarheid te garanderen die u van uw uitrusting 
verwacht. 

Ventilator reinigen 
De ALC4 is uitgerust met een ventilator. 
De boodschap « FAN ERROR » zal op het scherm verschijnen in de 
volgende gevallen: 

• vermindering van de snelheid van de ventilator (te wijten 
aan te veel stof), 

• de ventilator blokkeert. 
Om deze boodschap weg te doen, controleert u de werking van de 
ventilator. 
Gebruik druklucht of een spuitbus met olievrije perslucht om de 
ventilator en de twee ventilatieopeningen te reinigen. 

Externe reiniging van de lichtmodules 
Gebruik een vochtige doek om het opgehoopte vuil te verwijderen. 
Gebruik nooit een chemisch product want dat kan de LED’s 
beschadigen. 

Schijnwerper reinigen 
Gebruik een doek die in gedistilleerd water / isopropylalcohol is 
gedrenkt om de metalen oppervlakken te reinigen. 
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Accessories – Accessoires - Zubehör – Toebehoren 
 

Reflectors – Réflecteurs – Reflektoren - Reflectoren 
 

 
Symmetrical reflector Asymmetrical reflector Barndoor 
Réflecteur symétrique Réflecteur asymétrique Coupe-flux 
Symmetrischer Reflektor Asymmetrischer Reflektor Torblende 
Symetrische reflector Asymmetrische reflector Klap 

 
Link cables – Câbles de liaison - Verbindungsleitung – Verbindingskabels 
 
  
 
 2 m mains connection cable 
 Câble de liaison de secteur de 2 m 
 Verbindungsleitung (Link Kabel, PowerCon®), 2 m 
 2 m Stroomkabel 
 
 
 

 

Hook clamp  – Crochets – Aufhängehaken - Ophanghaken 
 

 

  
 
 1.2 m safety cable 
 Câble de sécurité de 1,2 m  
 Sicherheitsseil 1,2 m (in Deutschland mit Kausche und Kettennotglied) 
 1,2 m veiligheidskabel 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A30 (for Ø 45 to Ø 60 mm tube) 
1092.10.550 

A25 (for Ø 35 to Ø 50 mm tube)
1192.10.560 

A20 (for Ø 35 to Ø 50 mm tube) 
1192.10.550 

ALC4/REF/SYM 
1060.10.020 

ALC4/REF/ASYM
1060.10.010 

ALC4/REF/CF 
1060.10.030 

ALC4/PWRLNK/2M 
1060.10.040 

CAS120/N 
1092.00.092 
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ID Plate – Plaque d’identification - Typenschild – Firmaplaat 
 
The identification plate situated on the base of the luminaire provides 
the following information: 
 
1. Model no. 
2. Light source type 
3. Weight of the luminaire without accessories (kg) 
4. IP classification (International Protection) defining the resistance 

of the luminaire to dust and humidity 
5. Luminaire type 
6. Maximum heatsink temperature (°C) 
7. Brand 
8. Maximum permitted ambient temperature (°C) in normal 

operation  
9. Symbol indicating the minimum distance (m) between 

inflammable materials and the outer surface of the luminaire, in 
order to avoid the ignition of inflammable materials at 80°C or 
more. 

10. Components contain no lead. 
11. ADB Eco-responsible 
12. ADB Lighting web address 
13. Serial no. 
14. Do not dispose of with general rubbish. Comply with current 

regulations. 
15. CE marking 
16. Max. power consumption (W) 
17. Max. permissible current (Amp) 
18. Nominal supply frequency (Hz) 
19. Nominal supply voltage (V) 

La plaque signalétique située sous le socle du projecteur fournit les 
informations suivantes : 
 
1. Code commercial 
2. Type source lumineuse 
3. Poids du projecteur sans accessoires (kg) 
4. Classe IP (Protection Internationale) définissant la résistance du 

projecteur à la poussière et l'humidité 
5. Type de projecteur 
6. Température maximale du radiateur (°C) 
7. Marque 
8. Température ambiante maximale permise en fonctionnement 

normal (°C) 
9. Symbole indiquant la distance minimale (m) entre des matériaux 

inflammables et la partie externe du projecteur, afin d’éviter 
l’embrasement de matériaux inflammables à 80°C ou plus 

10. Composants exempts de plomb 
11. ADB Eco-responsable 
12. Adresse internet ADB Lighting 
13. Numéro de série 
14. Ne pas jeter à la poubelle. Suivre la réglementation en vigueur 
15. Marquage CE 
16. Puissance maximale consommée (W) 
17. Courant maximum admis (Amp) 
18. Fréquence d’alimentation nominale (Hz) 
19. Tension d’alimentation nominale (V) 
 
 
 

 
Das Typenschild befindet sich auf der Unterseite der Base und zeigt 
folgende Informationen: 
 
1. Artikelnummer 
2. Typ der verwendeten LED Einheit 
3. Gewicht der Leuchte ohne Zubehör 
4. IP Klassifizierung 
5. Leuchtenbezeichnung 
6. Höchsttemperatur des Kühlkörpers (°C) 
7. Hersteller 
8. Max. zulässige Umgebungstemperatur (°C) 
9. Minimalabstand (m) zwischen entflammbarem Material 

(Entzündliche Temperatur 80°C oder mehr) und der Oberfläche 
der Leuchte  

10. RoHs Konform 
11. ADB Ökoverantwortung 
12. ADB Internetseite 
13. Seriennummer 
14. Nicht im allgemeinen Müll entsorgen, führen Sie das Gerät der 

Wiederverwertung zu. 
15. CE Zeichen 
16. Max. Leistungsaufnahme (W) 
17. Max. Stromaufnahme (A) 
18. Frequenzbereich (Hz) 
19. Versorgungsspannung (V) 
 

 
Op de identificatieplaat onder het voetstuk van de projector staat de 
volgende informatie: 
 
1. Artikel nummer 
2. Type lichtbron 
3. Gewicht van de schijnwerper zonder toebehoren (kg) 
4. IP-classificatie  
5. Type van de schijnwerper 
6. Maximumtemperatuur van de koelvinnen (°C) 
7. Merk 
8. Maximaal toegelaten omgevingstemperatuur bij normale werking 

(°C) 
9. Symbool dat de minimumafstand (m) aanduidt tussen de 

brandbare materialen en het externe deel van de schijnwerper, 
dit om te vermijden dat de brandbare materialen bij 80°C of meer 
vuur vatten. 

10. Componenten bevatten geen lood 
11. ADB ecologisch verantwoord 
12. Internetadres ADB Lighting 
13. Serienummer 
14. Niet in de vuilnisbak werpen.  
15. CE-markering 
16. Maximaal stroomverbruik (W) 
17. Maximaal toegelaten stroomsterkte (Amp) 
18. Nominale voedingsfrequentie (Hz) 
19. Nominale voedingsspanning (V) 

19 
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Photometric Data – Données photométriques 
Photometrische Daten – Fotometrische gegevens 
 
General Photometric Specification 

 Source LED Power Light Output Comparable 
LED Efficiency 

ALC4 Lexel DLM 1100 160 W 4 000 lm 110 lm/W 

 

 Lumen Maintenance 
@ 35 K hrs Color Temperature Color Rendering 

Index (Typical) RGB 

ALC4 70 % 2700 – 6500 80 
R: x=0,610 y=0,320 
G : x=0,250 y=0,610 
B : x=0,200 y=0,160 

 
Axial intensity 

 
Axial Intensity (cd) Beam (10% Max Intensity) Field (50% Max 

Intensity) 
ALC4 without reflector 1 530 170° Lambertin 90° 

ALC4 with symmetric reflector 3 240 90° 53° 
 
Stage lighting recommendation 
Example of the positioning of a luminaire equipped with an 
asymmetric reflector to illuminate a cyclorama to a maximum height of 
5 - 6 m (Fig. 1). 
Example of the positioning of several luminaires equipped with 
reflectors for the optimum lighting of a large width cyclorama (Fig. 2).  
 

Préconisation éclairage scénique 
Exemple de position du projecteur équipé d’un réflecteur asymétrique  
pour éclairer un cyclorama sur une hauteur de 5 à 6 m max (Fig. 1). 
Exemple de positionnement de plusieurs projecteurs équipés de 
réflecteurs pour éclairage optimal d’un cyclorama sur une grande 
largeur (Fig.2). 
 

 
Empfehlung für die Bühnenbeleuchtung 
Beispiel der Anordnung der ALC4 mit einem asymmetrischem 
Reflektor zur Ausleuchtung eines Horizontes mit einer max. Höhe von 
5 m bis 6 m (Fig. 1). 
Beispiel der Anordnung mehrerer ALC4 mit Reflektor für die optimale 
Ausleuchtung eines breiten Horizonte (Fig. 2).  
 
 

Advies podiumbelichting 
Voorbeeld van de positie van een schijnwerper die is uitgerust met 
een asymmetrische reflector om een horizon te belichten op een 
maximumhoogte van 5 tot 6 m (Fig. 1). 
Voorbeeld van de positionering van verschillende projectors die zijn 
uitgerust met reflectors voor een optimale belichting van een brede 
horizon (Fig. 2). 
 

Lighting Distribution 
           
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Lighting Distribution of ALC4 at 3 m 

Lighting Distribution of ALC4 + Sym. Reflector at 3 m 
Lighting Distribution of ALC4 + Asym. Reflector at 3 m 

Measurements in White 6500K. (same light Output in 3 200K). 
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Max 2 m  Max 2 m  
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6 m
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182 mm

Dimensions – Dimensions - Abmessungen – Afmetingen 
 

496 mm

268 mm

 
ALC4 luminaire alone - Projecteur ALC4 seul  
ALC4 ohne Zubehör – ALC4 schijnwerper zonder toebehoren 

603 mm

 
ALC4 luminaire with asymmetric reflector - Projecteur ALC4 avec réflecteur asymétrique 
ALC 4 mit asymmetrischem Reflektor – ALC4 schijnwerper met asymmetrische reflector 

496 mm

 
ALC4 luminaire with symmetric reflector - Projecteur ALC4 avec réflecteur symétrique 
ALC 4 mit symmetrischem Reflektor – ALC4 schijnwerper met symmetrische reflector 
 
 

Weight – Poids – Gewicht - Gewicht 
 
 
Weight of luminaire: 10 Kg 
Weight of asymmetrical reflector: 4.5 Kg 
Weight of symmetrical reflector: 1 Kg 
Weight of barn door: 1.8 Kg 
 
 
Gewicht der ALC 4: 10 Kg 
Gewicht des asymmetrischem Reflektor: 4,5 Kg 
Gewicht des symmetrischem Reflektor: 1 Kg 
Gewicht der Torblende: 1,8 Kg 

Poids du projecteur : 10 Kg 
Poids du réflecteur asymétrique : 4,5 Kg 
Poids du réflecteur symétrique : 1 Kg 
Poids du coupe-flux : 1,8 Kg 
 
 
Gewicht van de schijnwerper: 10 Kg 
Gewicht van de asymmetrische reflector: 4,5 Kg 
Gewicht van de symmetrische reflector: 1 Kg 
Gewicht van de klap: 1,8 Kg 

380 mm

495 mm

312 mm

239 mm
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Dimensions – Dimensions - Abmessungen – Afmetingen 

 
 
  
ALC4 luminaire with asymmetrical reflector  
Projecteur ALC4 avec réflecteur asymétrique 
ALC4 mit asymmetrischem Reflektor 
ALC4 met asymmetrische reflector 
 

ALC4 luminaire with symmetrical reflector  
Projecteur ALC4 avec réflecteur symétrique 
ALC4 mit symmetrischem Reflektor 
ALC4 met symmetrische reflector 
 

ALC4 luminaire with barn door 
Projecteur ALC4 avec coupe-flux 
ALC4 mit Torblenden 
ALC4 met klap 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

ALC4 luminaire– reverse angle of rotation 30° 
Projecteur ALC4 – Angle de rotation inverse 30° 
ALC4 – rückwärtiger Drehwinkel 30° 
ALC4 schijnwerper – omgekeerde draaihoek 30° 
 

ALC4 luminaire – maximum angle of rotation 130° 
Projecteur ALC4 – Angle de rotation maximum 130° 
ALC4 – max Drehwinkel 130° 
ALC4 – maximale draaihoek 130° 
 

 

AutoCAD 
 
3D drawings available on AutoCAD. 
Plans 3D disponibles sous AutoCAD. 
3D-Ansichtspläne verfügbar in AutoCAD. 
3D tekeningen verkrijgbaar op AutoCAD. 
 

30° 
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Spare Parts – Pièces de rechange - Ersatzteile –
Reserveonderdelen 
 
1. LED module + driver 1060.11.000 
2. Electronic circuit (with display) 1060.11.001 
3. Protective cover 1060.11.002 
4. Yoke 1060.11.003 
5. Rubber foot 1060.11.004  
6. Ventilation cover 1060.11.005 
7. Handle 37000 
8. Fan 1060.11.007 
 

1. Module LED + driver 1060.11.000 
2. Circuit électronique (avec afficheur) 1060.11.001 
3. Carter de protection 1060.11.002 
4. Lyre 1060.11.003 
5. Pied Caoutchouc 1060.11.004  
6. Carter ventilation 1060.11.005 
7. Poignée 37000 
8. Ventilateur 1060.11.007 
 

 
1. LED Module + Treiber 1060.11.000 
2. Elektronik Einheit (inkl. Display) 1060.11.001 
3. Seitenverkleidung 1060.11.002 
4. Gehäuse 1060.11.003 
5. Gummifuß 1060.11.004 
6. Lüftergehäuse 1060.11.005 
7. Feststellgriff 37000 
8. Lüfter 1060.11.007 
 
 
 

1. LED-module + driver 1060.11.000 
2. Elektronisch circuit (met display) 1060.11.001 
3. Beschermkap 1060.11.002 
4. Voetstuk 1060.11.003 
5. Rubberen voetjes 1060.11.004  
6. Ventilatiekap 1060.11.005 
7. Handvat 37000 
8. Ventilator 1060.11.007 
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Notes 
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